
 

EMERGENCY EVACUATION INSTRUCTIONS 

1 If you hear the alarm, leave the building immediately. 
2 Follow the green signs. 
3 Use the stairs not the lifts. 
4 Do not re-enter the building until told to do so. 
 

 
If you require further information, please contact: Lizzie Rich 
Telephone: 01344 352253 
Email: lizzie.rich@bracknell-forest.gov.uk 
Published: 6 November 2018 

  

 

 

NOTICE OF MEETING 

Standing Advisory Council on Religious Education 
Wednesday 14 November 2018, 5.00 pm 
Council Chamber - Time Square, Market Street, Bracknell, RG12 1JD 

To: The Standing Advisory Council on Religious Education 
 
 
 
Councillor Dr Gareth Barnard, Bracknell Forest Council 
Madeline Diver, Associations Representing Teachers (VOICE) 
Councillor Ms Moira Gaw, Bracknell Forest Council 
Councillor Mrs Dorothy Hayes MBE, Bracknell Forest Council 
Councillor Ian Leake, Bracknell Forest Council 
Councillor Mrs Isabel Mattick, Bracknell Forest Council 
Rev Jackie Case, Free Churches - Methodist 
Wayne Erasmus, Free Churches 
Ruth Jackson, NAHT Headteacher 
Kathy Hadfield, Co-opted Member 
Carol Logan, Church of England 
Deborah Owen, National Union of Teachers (NUT) 
Arfan Rashid, Muslim faith 
Rabbi Zvi Solomons, Jewish faith 
Robyn Lynch, Catholic Church 
 
 

Gill Vickers 
Executive Director: Delivery 
 



 

 

Standing Advisory Council on Religious Education 
Wednesday 14 November 2018, 5.00 pm 
Council Chamber - Time Square, Market Street, Bracknell, RG12 
1JD 

Sound recording, photographing, filming and use of social media at meetings which are 
held in public are permitted.  Those wishing to record proceedings at a meeting are 
however advised to contact the Democratic Services Officer named as the contact for 
further information on the front of this agenda as early as possible before the start of 
the meeting so that any special arrangements can be made. 

AGENDA 
 Page No 

1. Election of Chair and Vice-Chair   

2. RE Ambassador - Presentations from Ranelagh   

3. Welcome and Apologies for Absence   

4. Minutes of the Previous Meeting   

 To approve as a correct record the minutes of the meeting of the 
Committee held on 20 March 2018 (including the Agreed Syllabus 
Conference) 
 

3 - 10 

5. Membership Update   

6. Annual Report  11 - 18 

7. Hub Forward Plan  19 - 20 

8. Guidance Material Samples   

 Including 7 point planning process, planning using the syllabus and the 
two unit plans 
 

21 - 34 

9. Westhill Bid - suggestions for extending the Crossing the Bridges 
project  

 

10. Commission on RE and NASACRE response   

 The Final Report of the Commission on RE can be found online at the 
following link:  
https://www.commissiononre.org.uk/final-report-religion-and-
worldviews-the-way-forward-a-national-plan-for-re/  
 

35 - 38 

11. Any Other Business   

12. Dates of Future Meetings   

 7 March 2019 
4 July 2019 
13 November 2019 

 

 

https://www.commissiononre.org.uk/final-report-religion-and-worldviews-the-way-forward-a-national-plan-for-re/
https://www.commissiononre.org.uk/final-report-religion-and-worldviews-the-way-forward-a-national-plan-for-re/


STANDING ADVISORY COUNCIL ON 
RELIGIOUS EDUCATION 
20 MARCH 2018 
17.00 – 18.00 
  

 
Present: 
Councillor Dr Gareth Barnard, Bracknell Forest Council (Chairman) 
Madeline Diver, Associations Representing Teachers (VOICE) (Vice-Chairman) 
Councillor Ms Moira Gaw, Bracknell Forest Council 
Councillor Mrs Isabel Mattick, Bracknell Forest Council 
Arfan Rashid, Muslim faith 
 
Apologies for absence were received from: 
Councillor Mrs Dorothy Hayes MBE, Bracknell Forest Council 
Wayne Erasmus, Free Churches 
Kathy Hadfield, Co-opted Member 
Carol Logan, Church of England 
Robyn Lynch, Catholic Church 
Steve Bogg 
 

61. Welcome  

The Chairman welcomed members to the meeting. 
 
At the commencement of the meeting, it was noted that a quorum was not present.  
Rather than deferring all items until the next meeting, those present agreed to 
discuss the items informally in order to give the officers a steer on how to progress 
the matters. 

62. Minutes of the Previous Meeting  

The minutes of the previous meeting held on 8 November 2018 were approved as a 
correct record. 

63. Matters Arising  

There were no matters arising from the minutes 

64. Membership Update  

SACRE discussed the current challenges with Membership and attendance and 
sought solutions. It was emphasised that SACRE had a clear role and in encouraging 
better attendance it was hoped to reflect the multi-faith nature of SACRE.  
 
 
Following questions and discussion the following points were raised: 

 An advert would be put in ‘The Door’ to advertise for Church of England 
representatives (Action: Anne Andrews) 

 It was proposed that the constitution is changed to allow Substitute Members 
which would mean the time commitments per person would be reduced. 

3

Agenda Item 4



 Constitutionally, substitutes would be able to attend meetings as votes were 
allocated as one per group regardless of how many attend. 

 It was noted that many SACRE’s had problems attracting members 

 In future, meetings would aim to be completed in 60 minutes and no longer 
than 90 minutes 

 Clerk to send email regarding meeting times to see if there would be a more 
convenient time or day. The email would also ask if there were any barriers to 
attendance.  

 It was intended that there may be sections in future where item’s were ‘to 
note’ only and therefore not need to take up meeting time. 

 It was proposed that presentations would be given from Ranelagh School 
about their RE representatives. 

 Madeline agreed to write out to her contacts to ask for representatives 

 It was noted that changes to the constitution should go through April 2018 
Council meeting. 

 It was noted that virtual decision making could also be implemented. 

65. Annual report Including A-level report  

The annual report had been circulated to SACRE members with a request for 
comments and where committee members were unable to attend, comments had 
been provided by email. 
 
Currently the phrasing around Councillors needing to leave meetings early was 
considered too harsh and could be framed in a more positive light as the input and 
attendance from Councillors was very good. SACRE was reviewing start times to 
reflect evening commitments. 
 
It was noted that the report would be uploaded to NASACRE website once final 
change has been made. 
 
The Religious Education (RE) A-level results were in line with the national average 
and had fallen since the year before. It was acknowledged that the results were hard 
to benchmark as the curriculum had changed so much  since previous years.  
 
The non compliance was considered more of a concern but thanks were given to 
schools who have maintained the amount. 
 
It was acknowledged that SACRE needed to understand the real reasons why non-
compliance had happened. It was a complex picture, and it was questioned how 
SACRE could reach out to schools about how the value sets reach across faiths. It 
was acknowledged that schools were under a lot of pressure from other curriculum 
areas  
 
It was noted that some schools studied RE under a different name (Faith and Belief, 
philosophy and ethics, or part of PSCHE.) and therefore the data may not accurately 
portray how much was being undertaken. The report did however give an excuse to 
contact individual schools to investigate further which could then be cascaded to 
primary schools. 
 
It was acknowledged that topic would need to be revisited when the full report was 
published which was due in September 2018. It was felt that it was important to focus 
on the positive action which was happening within schools even if they weren’t totally 
compliant and that a sensitive approach was important. 
 

4



It was questioned what the final figure was for students who had taken A level RE 
and this was confirmed as 46 which was a small increase on year before.  

66. Budget  

It had agreed that Anne Andrews would continue to be employed for 5 years 
(Action: formal confirmation from Steve Boggs required) 

 
It was requested that an update be given at the next meeting on whether there are 
any additional funds available. 
 
It was noted that SACRE members should have oversight of how budget is spent 
resourcing SACRE 

67. NATRE  

Information had been provided from Deborah on non compliance by Schools on 
Religious education targets. This was an issue which NATRE were aware of however 
it was noted that data mining would need to be undertaken to understand to what 
extent schools were fulfilling the statutory entitlement. 
 
It was noted that Religious education was often given a different name in schools 
now and a better understanding of the issue was required. 

68. Matters arising from NASCARE  

These matters were covered elsewhere in the meeting. 

69. Any Other Business  

It was agreed that a plan for the next 12 months of SACRE would be beneficial as it 
would set out what needed to be accomplished in the coming months and set out why 
SACRE is so important. For the Autumn meeting, RE ambassadors from Ranelagh 
School would be invited to talk about what they’re doing in Jennets Park.  
 
It was emphasised that SACRE was keen to engage new Members who may not 
know what the SACRE objectives were or what the required contribution was. It was 
acknowledge that SACRE member contributions were really valued and had a 
positive impact on the children and their religious education in the Borough. The 
guide would contain a one page short guide to SACRE which would be created to 
help encourage membership and  include examples of where SACRE had  done 
something significant and important. For example, the Crossing the Bridges project 
had a lot of impact. 

70. Dates of Future Meetings  

Due to the meeting not being quorate, a new meeting date would be arranged with 
potential dates as 16 May or 23 May. The date would be confirmed following 
consultation with SACRE members. It was noted that the meeting would need to be 
quorate and would focus just on the agreed syllabus.  
 

5



This page is intentionally left blank

6



STANDING ADVISORY COUNCIL ON 
RELIGIOUS EDUCATION 
20 MARCH 2018 
6.00  - 6.30 PM 

 

AGREED SYLLABUS CONFERENCE  

 
Present: 
Councillor Dr Gareth Barnard, Bracknell Forest Council (Chairman) 
Madeline Diver, Associations Representing Teachers (VOICE) (Vice-Chairman) 
Councillor Ms Moira Gaw, Bracknell Forest Council 
Councillor Mrs Isabel Mattick, Bracknell Forest Council 
Arfan Rashid, Muslim faith 
 
Apologies for absence were received from: 
Wayne Erasmus, Free Churches 
Carol Logan, Church of England 
Robyn Lynch, Catholic Church 
Steve Bogg 
 

71. Minutes of the Previous Meeting  

The minutes of the meeting held on 8 November 2018 were approved as a correct 
record. 

72. Matters Arising  

There were no matters arising. 

73. Agreed Syllabus Review  

Anne Andrews updated SACRE on the comments regarding the Agreed Syllabus 
from Robyn Lynch who said the Agreed Syllabus was still not as concise as teachers 
were requesting. It was also commented that the 2 learning strands do not help with 
planning for non specialist teachers.  
 
Following questions and discussion, the following points regarding the Syllabus were 
raised: 

 The section about process should be moved to higher up in the document 

 There are two planning processing being set which looks different. It was 
questioned whether the points on page 10 could be located at the start of the 
document along with some examples 

 Arfan agreed to feedback on the key principles of Islam listed. 

 It was noted that the theme of charity was not listed but an important aspect of 
all religons 

 The syllabus should be simple and straight forward and easy to use 

 The forward was too long and it was recommended a succinct summary could 
be useful for teachers.  

 Concerns were raised that the length of the document could mean it wasn’t 
inspiring for teachers.  

7



 Concerns were raised that there were lots of fact presented in the syllabus, 
but not much regarding British values and wellbeing which was important for 
children to have  emotional resilience and wellbeing. 

 No assessment criteria currently existed in the Syllabus. However, this could 
be included in the summary pages. 

 It was noted that assessment could be done via a presentation 

 It was considered important that the criteria which the students were being 
judged against had age related expectations with outcomes based on 
acquiring knowledge.  

 The aim of the syllabus was for children to be able to discuss a range of faiths 
in an informed, inclusive and respectful way and this should be reflected in the 
assessment aims. 

 
 

74. Syllabus Forward  

Following discussion it was agreed that as part of the Bracknell Forest forward to the 
Syllabus that a summary is produced to draw teacher’s attention to the main points 
and what is available to be used as a resource.  
 
It was suggested that the key questions could be listed on the first pages and the rest 
could be an online resource. This  would be less intimidating for teachers to have a 
look at and had the advantage being able to be printed and sent to local teachers. 
This would also mean SACRE could adapt the syllabus year on year following 
feedback from Teachers. 

75. Syllabus Publication  

The Agreed Syllabus would be published once it had been agreed by a quorate 
SACRE at a later meeting 
 
 

76. Revised Syllabus launch Events  

It was noted that another local SACRE was having a teachers conference to launch 
the event which had raised lots of interest and it was suggested that Bracknell Forest 
could do the same. Potential dates were considered as the start of July with venues 
and potential dates being investigated further outside of the meeting.  
 
It was noted that the launch would need to be before the summer holidays so 
teaching could commence in September 2018. 
 
It would be investigated whether elements could be recorded for anyone who could 
not make the conference. Any videos or snippets could be circulated and also put 
online via social media. 
 

77. SACRE Training sessions  

SACRE training sessions would be discussed at the next meeting. 

78. Important Dates  

8



A meeting would be held in May to discuss the Agreed Syllabus and an email would 
go out to SACRE members to confirm. 

79. Any Other Business  

There was no other business. 

80. Dates of Future Meetings  

As detailed the next meeting would be held in May with the  date to be confirmed 
depending on availability.  
 

9



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

 

Annual SACRE Report 2017-18 
The SACRE has several aspects to its role. These include: 

 Advising the local authority on matters relating to collective worship and 

religious education  

 Advising on methods of teaching and resources for religious education  

 Considering requests for determinations from any schools which apply 

to have daily worship which is other than of a broadly Christian 

character  

 Identifying and revising an Agreed Syllabus for religious education  

In principle, every pupil is entitled to RE of the highest quality... A core duty of the SACRE is to 
gain an overview of the quality of the RE provision in LA Maintained schools and to develop 

effective strategies to promote the highest standards." - National Association of SACREs 
(NASACRE) 

To help with this endeavour the Bracknell Forest Borough SACRE works with NASACRE (the 

National Association of SACREs), the Diocese of Oxford and the other Berkshire SACREs. 

This report sets out a summary of the work of the Bracknell Forest SACRE over the academic 

year 2017 - 2018.  

The minutes of the meetings which give more detail can be found at 

http://democratic.bracknell-forest.gov.uk/mgCommi
[...]
A public sector equality 

c) School support:  

15



6 | B F B C  S C A R E  A n n u a l  R e p o r t  2 0 1 7 - 1 8  
 

a. School support has been offered through the SACRE newsletter, the RE network 

meetings and by email.  

b. The LA has not requested any specific RE/CW support for any schools.  

d) Broader initiatives 

Summary 
2017-18 has been a tough year for Bracknell Forest SACRE. Changes of membership, particularly of 

the support partners have unsettled things, and the focus on the syllabus review, with a smaller 

number of people, has meant that there has been little engagement with anything wider. The 

educational environment is still challenging; the NATRE State of the Nation report, the interim report 

from the Commission on RE and the change in education secretary have all contributed to a sense 

that RE is at a watershed moment. 

The development of the revised syllabus has, however, been positive. The teachers involved are very 

pleased with the new, much more succinct document, where each key stage is presented on a 

double-page spread with outcomes and key questions together. SACRE members were also satisfied 

that many of the suggestions that they made during the process were able to be incorporated into 

the finished document. The inclusion of Islam in Key Stage 2 and a non-religious worldview in Key 

Stage 3 reflects the changing demographic of Bracknell. 

The new chair is keen to see SACRE engage more with RE and CW in the local authority area, 

particularly picking up the concern over low levels of aspiration seen among many students. The 

inclusion of outcomes in the revised syllabus will hopefully contribute to this.  

As adviser to SACRE my hope is that the Local Authority will be more proactive in sharing OFSTED 

reports, concerns about RE or CW and other interfaith and school matters.  

We will need to ensure that SACRE maintains the subscription to NASACRE, engages with the 

Commission on RE report when it is rel
[...]
 all belief systems may lead many to miss the 
importance of the study of religions.  We, of course, approve of the statements about 
teaching being open and inclusive, and that pupils deserve teachers who have secure 
subject knowledge, but wonder if it is realistic for a primary non-specialist teacher to be 
required to have a “critical understanding of developments in the study of religion and 
worldviews”. 
 
On Recommendation 3, we query the make up and opacity of the proposed REC-board 
nominated and DfE appointed National standing Body to create non-statutory 
Programmes of Study (PoS).  That the DfE would fund this, in perpetuity, seems an 
unrealistic ask, when other subjects have their National Curriculum documents written 
without the need for an on-going financial commitment by governments that are likely to 
change.  The report also does not make a sufficiently strong case to justify why a 
scenario with a variety of competing PoS is preferable to a variety of AS 
 
We reject Recommendation 4, which removes the requirement for an Authority to 
convene an ASC. We do not find the report to give a convincing rationale for why the 
requirement should be removed. We are not aware of any ‘poor quality’ AS produced in 
the last few years.  We do not see whole LA areas where there is poor RE provision in 
schools.  We feel that some of the evidence presented has been chosen to put one view 
forward, that of a centralising curriculum narrative, without local democratic checks and 
balances in place. If national coherence is the objective of this reform, then a NE could 
be used to audit and inform AS developments. 
 
On Recommendation 5, regarding examinations, we feel the issues at GCSE are much 
wider than coherence with a NE. Compliance, curriculum time and staff expertise are all 
issues in need of resolution, as the Report points to in other places.  We note that there 
is little mention of Special Schools, PRUs and EYFS in the report. 
 
We wholeheartedly 
[...]
nything that increases the 
accountability of schools.  Ofsted currently appears to have no appetite for monitoring 
compliance. In the past when it did monitor compliance it significantly improved RE in 

37



 

NASACRE, 2018 Response to CoRE Final Report. NASACRE    P a g e  | 4 
 

schools. An adoption of recommendation 9a (without reference to the NE) would 
immediately bear fruit. 
 
We also welcome Recommendation 10, and its adoption would see immediate results.  
We welcome Recommendation 11, regarding withdrawal, but would like to draw 
attention to the excellent guidance on withdrawal produced recently by our Welsh 
colleagues at WASACRE.  
 
Given that any legislative change is highly unlikely, we are disappointed that the 
Commission did not make recommendations which strengthen the existing statutory 
framework.  The fundamental issues facing RE are dealt with by the recommendations 
around ITE, CPD, funding and accountability.  If the DfE met these recommendations 
we are sure that the future of RE would be even better than it currently is. 
 
 
NASACRE Executive Committee 
September 2018 
 

38


	Agenda
	4 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	Minutes
	Minutes of Previous Meeting

	6 Annual Report
	7 Hub Forward Plan
	8 Guidance Material Samples
	Planning using the 2018-2023 syllabus
	KS1-Year-1-Unit-4-Web-a core learning
	KS2-Year-3-Unit-3-Web-a - Hindu - core commentated

	10 Commission on RE and NASACRE response



Minutes of the meeting


STANDING ADVISORY COUNCIL ON 
RELIGIOUS EDUCATION 
14 NOVEMBER 2018 
5.00  - 6.00 PM 

  

 
Present: 
Councillor Dr Gareth Barnard, Bracknell Forest Council 
Madeline Diver, Associations Representing Teachers (VOICE) 
Councillor Ms Moira Gaw, Bracknell Forest Council 
Councillor Mrs Isabel Mattick, Bracknell Forest Council 
Wayne Erasmus, Free Churches 
Ruth Jackson, NAHT Headteacher 
Kathy Hadfield, Co-opted Member 
Deborah Owen, National Union of Teachers (NUT) 
Arfan Rashid, Muslim faith 
Robyn Lynch, Catholic Church 
 
In Attendance: 
Anne Andrews, Oxford Diocese Adviser 
Steve Bogg 
 
Apologies for absence were received from: 
Councillor Mrs Dorothy Hayes MBE, Bracknell Forest Council 
Councillor Ian Leake, Bracknell Forest Council 

 

1. Election of Chair and Vice-Chair  

As the meeting was not quorate, Cllr Dr Barnard was elected Chair for the meeting 
and Madeline Diver was nominated as Vice-Chair for the meeting.   

2. RE Ambassador - Presentations from Ranelagh  

Two students from Ranelagh presented on the RE Ambassadors scheme which they 
had taken part in. The scheme, run and funded by the Oxford Diocese provided 
training for students to teach primary school children about their own and other 
religious views.  
 
Students in Years 10 and 12 had been invited to participate in the scheme, and 
ambassadors had visited Jennets Park and Wildridings Primary Schools to teach RE 
sessions. The students commented that it had been interesting to visit different 
schools, and they felt that they had gained experience in quick thinking in front of a 
class, and in having their views challenged. Ambassadors had also learnt to present 
to an audience, and how to keep presentations interesting and engaging. Some 
sessions had incorporated drama elements, cartoons and personal testimonies of 
worship and prayer.  
 
Both students fed back that they had enjoyed being a part of the scheme.  
 
In response to questions, the following points were noted: 



 Student ambassadors had benefited from learning how to engage with young 
children, and had gained work experience as teachers of RE.  

 The content of student ambassador sessions had been based around 
subjects not ordinarily taught under the RE curriculum, to ensure interest.  

 The scheme had run for the first time at Ranelagh in the academic year 
2017/18, and had included 12 ambassadors from Year 10 and Year 12 who 
presented in pairs. A new group of 10 ambassadors had been appointed for 
the 2018/19 year. Students who had been ambassadors the previous year 
had been involved in encouraging and training the new cohort.  

 It was noted that some of the students taking RE at A Level hoped to become 
theologians in amongst other thing.  

 RE A Level at Ranleagh had attracted more demand since being renamed 
‘Theology, Philosophy and Ethics’. The new intake for 2018/19 was a class of 
8 A Level students.  

 
SACRE thanked the ambassadors for attending and for their thoughtful presentation.  

3. Welcome and Apologies for Absence  

The Chairman welcomed representatives to the meeting.  
 
It was proposed that the Terms of Reference might be amended for SACRE to make 
it likely for meetings to be quorate. Suggestions included appointing standing 
deputies in each group to attend as substitutes. It was hoped that SACRE’s 
membership would represent the different faiths in the borough.   
 
Any amended Terms of Reference would be brought to a future meeting for SACRE 
sign off.  

4. Minutes of the Previous Meeting  

The minutes of the meeting on 20 March 2018 (including the minutes of the Agreed 
Syllabus Conference) were agreed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.  
 
Arising from the minutes, the following points were noted: 

 The Door publication through the Church of England had stopped, and Anne 
Andrews had emailed the area minister regarding Church of England 
representation on SACRE.  

 It was noted that a new Church of England representative had been 
appointed, however he had not been able to attend the meeting.  

 SACRE reflected on the Agreed Syllabus work and commented that the 
launch had been well attended and had seen good group collaboration. Due 
to staff turnover, the Subject Leaders group now included new staff who had 
not been present, and SACRE commented that it was important for these 
staff to be aware of the new syllabus.  

5. Membership Update  

It was noted that Adrian Laws had been appointed as the new Church of England 
representative.  
 
Following the resignation of Juanita Dunlop, the Catholic Church had been contacted 
for another representative.  
 



It was agreed that members who had not attended meetings for some time would be 
contacted, to find out the reasons for absence and remind them that their views are 
valued.  
 
All members were asked to promote SACRE membership within their networks, and it 
was noted that a secondary school was particularly sought.  

6. Annual Report  

Anne Andrews presented the SACRE Annual Report. 
 
SACRE agreed that once the validated results and introductory word were included, 
the report could be sent to NASACRE.  
 
Anne commented that for future reports, it would be useful to have notification of 
Ofsted reports as they came into the public domain. (Action: Steve Bogg)  

7. Hub Forward Plan  

Anne Andrews presented the Hub Forward Plan. 
 
SACRE welcomed the good work on communications included in the Hub Forward 
Plan, which included a new Communications representative to take the lead.  
 
 A provisional working document has been created for the Crossing the Bridges 
project.  
 
SACRE supported the Hub Forward Plan, and suggested including reference to a 
sustainable membership.  

8. Guidance Material Samples  

Anne Andrews commented that at the Hub meeting, it had been requested that the 
guidance material should be complete by Christmas. Unit plans had been revised to 
help teachers to tailor the plans to their classes and lessons. It had been agreed that 
a unit of work would be produced at each subject leaders meeting to produce a 
central bank of work to be used in the borough.  
 
SACRE supported the Guidance Material Samples circulated, and any comments 
were requested to be sent to Anne.  
 
SACREs to meet at different faith location on each meeting? First part of the meeting 
to have explanation of the host.  

9. Westhill Bid - suggestions for extending the Crossing the Bridges project  

Anne Andrews reported that a funding opportunity had arisen through the Westhill Bid 
to fund visits for teachers to places of worship. Each visit would result in a unit of 
work being created to link Crossing the Bridges with the new syllabus.  
 
It was noted that teachers’ availability would depend on the time of year, and that 
visits needed to be planned in advance. It was likely that visits would be during 
afternoons, and that the funding (around £4k) would be used to pay for supply cover.  
 
In response to questions, the following points were noted: 



 The development of the Crossing the Bridges project depended on the 
commitment of RE leads.  

 SACRE supported the development of a bid for submission, and agreed that 
the bid would promote the work of SACRE more widely.  

 It was noted that the bid was due for submission on 31 March, and that 
SACRE would meet before then. The draft bid would be considered for 
information at the next meeting. (Action: Anne Andrews) 

 It was commented that the proposed bid required the agreement of all 
Berkshire SACREs, however members commented that a bid could be 
submitted for Bracknell Forest alone if the other authorities did not wish to 
proceed.  

10. Commission on RE and NASACRE response  

SACRE received and noted the NASACRE response to the final report of the 
Commission on RE. It was commented that the Commission’s report had been too 
heavily outcome focussed  
 
SACRE welcomed Ranelagh’s approach in rebranding RE as Theology, Philosphy 
and Ethics, and discussed the concept of ‘Religion and Worldviews’ which was the 
proposed name from the Commission.  
 
SACRE commented that the Commission’s report had little detail about how 
collective worship would be captured.  Concerns were also raised that the role in 
ensuring local standards may be lost within the new Local Advisory Networks.  
 
It was agreed that the report would be discussed in further depth at the March 2019 
meeting, considered in conjunction with the curriculum review.  Ranelagh were due to 
be inspected under the new framework in the Spring term, and SACRE awaited the 
outcome of this inspection.  
 
Anne Andrews offered to collate any feedback and comments on SACREs going 
forwards.  

11. Any Other Business  

Cllr Dr Barnard asked any individual members to raise issues/discussions to be had 
at SACRE meetings with Lizzie Rich.  
 
It was suggested that future meetings might be held at various locations, such as 
primary schools or faith buildings.  
 
It was agreed that the Terms of Reference for SACRE would be revisited.  

12. Dates of Future Meetings  

7 March 2019 
4 July 2019 
 


